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Appeal In Gonda ParUamentar7 
Election Case 

°551. Shrl Harl Vishnu Kamath: 
Will the Minister of Law be pleased 
to refer to the reply given to Starred 
Question No. 707 On the 7th December, 
1965 and state: 

(a) the reasons for not ascertain-
ing the facts and circumstances which 
have led to the delay in the disposal 
of the appeal by the High Court in 
the Gonda Parliamentary Election 
-case; and 

(b) the present position of the caseT 

nO! MIn!.!ter of Law (Shrt G. S. 
Pathak): (a) and (b). Not bel~ • 

party to the appeal, Government have 
no lOCUS standi to approach the High 
Court in this matter. 

Development of Land In Jalore 
Dlstrtet, Rajasthan 

.55Z. Shrt Harlm Chandra Mathur: 
Will the Minister of Food, ArrtcuI-
ture, Community Development ad 
Cooperation be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a tact that In 
Jalore District in Rajasthan, a vast 
tract of land about 200 sq. miles hal 
been explored with large quantitiel 
of underground water; 

(b) if so, what part of the land is 
(i) under cultivation (iI) under pri-
vate ownership and (iii) under Gov-
ernment possession; 

(e) whether big farms could be 
established there; and 

(d) the steps Government propose 
to take for etlective and early deve-
lopment particularly in the context 
of the present food situation? 

The Deputy MInIster In the M1n1s-
tr7 of Food, Arriculture, Communlt,. 
Development and Cooperation (Shrl 
Shyam Dhar Misra): (a) The ExplD-
ratory Tubewells Organisation iJI 
assisting the Rajasthan Government 
in the construction of tube-wells in 
the scarcity areas, as a famine relief 
and irrigation measure. It has drilled 
37 bores in the Jalore District ot 
which 31 are successful. 

(b) to (d). Information is beinr 
collected from the State Government 
and will be placed on the Table ot 
the Sabha when received. 

Air-India Service to Jakarta 

·553. Shrt Yampal 81111"11: Will the 
Minister of Transport, A vtatlon, 
Shlpptnr and TourIsm be pleased to 
state: 

(a) whether the Indonesian Gov-
ernment have shown their desire to 
resume the 1Iights of Air-India to 
Jakarta and Garuda 1Iight. to Bom-
bay; and 




